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February 4, 2016 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: North Carolina Immunization Program (NCIP) Providers 

FROM: Wendy Holmes, RN, Head
Immunization Branch 

SUBJECT:  Changes in Immunization Consultant Staffing and Regional Assignments

The purpose of this memorandum is to announce Heather Goodson, RN as the new regional immunization nurse consultant 
for the greater triad region as well as changes in regional assignments for the NCIP nurse and program consultants. This 
change is effective immediately.  Please see the enclosed maps for details and post them in an area that staff may access as 
needed.   

The Regional Immunization Nurse Consultants provide extensive clinical information on the immunization program; 
vaccine administration recommendations; vaccine ordering, storage, and handling; immunization schedules; and state and 
federal rules and laws. They also provide education and assess compliance with immunization program requirements through 
compliance site visits. Gina Holland, RN serves as Field Supervisor for the Nurse Consultants; however, the Consultant 
assigned to your county is your first point of contact for clinical immunization-related questions. 

The Regional Immunization Program Consultants provide extensive consultation and information on the immunization 
program, the North Carolina Immunization Registry (NCIR), and immunization rules, laws, and recommendations. They also 
provide education and assess immunization coverage levels through Assessment, Feedback, Incentive, and eXchange (AFIX) 
visits. Isabel Reynolds serves as the Field Supervisor for the Program Consultants; however, the Consultant assigned to 
your county is your first point of contact for programmatic or AFIX related questions. 

Regional Immunization Nurse Consultants and Regional Immunization Program Consultants provide services at the 
following VFC-enrolled locations:  

♦ Private provider offices ♦ Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) and Rural
♦ Hospitals Health Centers (RHC)
♦ Local health departments ♦ Native American clinics

♦ School-based/school-linked centers

Any questions about this change should be addressed to Beth Meadows, RN, MSN, Field Service Unit Manager, at 
919-707-5570, in the Immunization Branch central office. 

Attachment 

Cc: SMT CO Staff Regional Staff Vaccine Manufacturers Elizabeth Hudgins Peter Graber Jason Swartz 
Frank Skwara Desiree Elekwa-Izuakor Terri Pennington Taryn Edwards Gregg Griggs Danny Staley 
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Brandon Rector 
(Office) 919-960-3739 
(Fax) 919-960-6995 
(Cell) 919-218-8932 
brandon.rector@dhhs.nc.gov 

Holly Kiel 
(Cell) 828-553-7754 
holly.kiel@dhhs.nc.gov 

Kita Wright-Chandler 
(Cell) 704-315-9523 
kita.wright@dhhs.nc.gov 

Ashley Luck 
(Office) 336-882-3176 
(Fax) 336-882-3339 
(Cell) 336-813-4158 
ashley.luck@dhhs.nc.gov 

Isabel Reynolds 
Field Supervisor 
(Cell) 919-218-3877 
isabel.reynolds@dhhs.nc.gov 

Becky Houston Batchelor 
(Office) 919-581-1053 
(Fax) 919-581-1067 
(Cell) 252-206-6189 
becky.houston@dhhs.nc.gov 
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Regional Immunization Nurse Consultants  
North Carolina Division of Public Health 
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Heather Goodson, RN 
(Office) 336-656-1260 
(Fax) 336-656-9203 
(Cell) 919-538-0919  
heather.goodson@dhhs.nc.gov 

Gail Baker, RN 
(Office) 252-459-3735 
(Fax) 252-459-3913 
(Cell) 252-406-7461 
gail.baker@dhhs.nc.gov Lori Hall, RN 

(Office) 828-438-3781 
(Fax) 828-438-3783 
(Cell) 828-508-3777  
lori.y.hall@dhhs.nc.gov 

Gina Holland, RN  
Acting Regional Nurse Supervisor 
(Office) 828-652-8939 
(Fax) 828-652-3499 
(Cell) 828-606-5817 
gina.holland@dhhs.nc.gov 

Trisha Ott, RN 
(Office) 704-538-8616 
(Fax) 704-538-8618 
(Cell) 704-302-6059 
patricia.ott@dhhs.nc.gov 

Lorri Trail, RN 
(Office) 919-556-7635 
(Fax) 919-556-7637 
(Cell) 919-588-9802 
lorri.trail@dhhs.nc.gov 

Beth Meadows, RN 
Field Service Unit Manager 
(Office) 252-224-1282 
(Fax) 252-224-1219 
(Cell) 252-808-5250 
beth.meadows@dhhs.nc.gov 

Tammy Pentony, RN 
(Office) 910-893-1036 
(Fax) 910-893-1046 
(Cell) 919-218-5215 
tammy.pentony@dhhs.nc.gov 
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